
~: 26305065

lgai (r8ea -Il) #r rzfaa #a Ira gee
~ ;:e, cr1 q cR-1 1 ~ lil '+J"cFl", tt Ia q"j fift-I crl, cfl ~~ cf9lcf> m- -qftf",:=.-±2.,1=-­

~ 3l1frc;r ~ ~ : Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-023-16-17

~ Date : 24.05.2016 '1lRT m ctr~ Date of Issue 2/413) J C
l

-'ii° 3if!T~@R. ~ (~-11) IDxT -qJffif

Tf

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals-II)
_____~~ ~WNlilllci : slgrarcz rr uh pi sr?gr i

----------~:-----~~
Arising out of Order-in-Original No STC/Ref/53/HCV/DC/Div-111/15-16 Dated 10.09.2015

Issued by Deputy Commr., Din -Ill, Service Tax, Ahmedabad

31til61ct>cif cf>T .,r, ~ tffiT Name & Address of The Appellants

Mis. Sanghi Infrastructure Ltd Ahmedabad
() sq sr@a am#r rig€ { ft anfa sea If@rant at an4ta Rfna var a

par &­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate
authority in the following way :-

0

Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

fcRfm~.1994 ctr 'eTRf 86 * 3RfTRf 3l1frc;r clJl" ~ * "CJNf ctr iJff ~:­
Under Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

-qftql, ~ tfrc; xfr:ry yea, 3TT gc ya hara aft4t znfrvr 3il. 2o, qcc
mffl:lc.61 cbRJl-3°.§, ~ rJl"R, 3li5flcililllci-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at
0-20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) sr4lat; =urnrf@raw at far arf@er~zu, 1994 ctr 'elm 86 (1) * ~ 31'frc;r
hara Rrra8], 1994 # fu 9 (1) *~ mtfui 'CJJr=r ~.tr- s#a ,Railat
st #hf vi Ura mer RG 3mag a fag r@la al nu{ et s 4Ra#t
3ft uft af; (a amfr ma 'ITT<lT) 3ITT 'ffll!f lf ft:ix-r x-e:JR lf~ cp1 "'lllll4ld
fer &, agt # fa arfu~a er ?a a ma@t a zrzra fkrzr a m uif@ha #a
~~ xiicf lf "GIBT~ c#I" 1TT1f, «lTGf c#I" 1TTlT 3ITT" C1'TTll1 7fm~~ 5 C'frof m \R-ffi cfi1=f
t cIBT ~ 1 ooo /- ffl ~ 'ITT<lT I urei hara #t 1TT1f, «lTGf c#I" 1TTlT 3ITT" C1'TTll1 7fm ~
~ 5 C'frof m 50 C'frof 'ctcn 'ITT 'ctT ~ 5000 /- ffl ~ 'ITT<lT I ugi ara t 1TT1T, «lTGf c#I"
1TTlT 3ITT" C1'TTll1 ·rut Gift u, 5o al zmr Ura Gnat ? as sq; 1000o /- ffl ~ 'ITT<lT I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the
Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule
9(1) of the Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompanied by a copy of the order
appealed against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a
fees of Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of
Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded &
penalty levied is is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/­
where the amount of service tax &jp!e.c.e.st demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty
Lakhs rupees, in the form of cro~e'a.Jlfanl<~t in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the
bench of nominated Public Secto~] •~:e:8!';:.3/': where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

ii5 1¥~1 9-~
'/5 ~I Itr ::; -,,
ul . ct, fl :3Je Es$»
"'o '""'"" 0 · 0± ,- -,$°

'Meo4AO +k
?eii«rs



.... 2 ....

ti" 3ffcr:r '3cll I Ci'i WI '3cll I Ci'i ~ cf> ~ cf> ~ \JTT ~~ l=fRf WI' ~ ~ ~
~~ w ~ 'cfRT ~ frn:r:r ci> :jd 1~cf> ~, ~ ci> m 'CfTmf m ~ 'C!x m
~ '# fctro~ (.=r.2) 1998 'cfRT 109 m~~ TI-q 'ITT I
(d) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products
under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order is passed by the
Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act,
1998.

(1) ~ \:1~1Ci'i ~ (3TLfrc;r) PP-P-llctC'1l, 2001 * ~ 9 * afc=rT@ ftjPJFcft:c ~ ~
g-s # t ,Rauf , hf sm uR am? hf fetas 4h ma # fa pea-arr ya
3lLfrc;r ~ cBl" cn--cn- ~ rr GR@rd ma fqu rat alR1 re1 4Tar z. cB"T
4zngff #a siafa nr 35- # ferfRa #t # yar rqd # rr €tr--s arr t #Ra
-m 6Rr~ I

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under
Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order
sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be accompanied by two copies each of
the 010 and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under
Major Head of Account.

(2) Rf43mr4 rr ui vivaa ya ala ua zn svaa a mmm 200/­
#la q77al #t unit; 3th ui viva an yaalsnr st "ffi' 1000 /- ctr tITTX1 ~ cBl'
\i'iTq I
Tbe revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the amount involved is
Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One
Lac.

tr z,ca, a€ta ala z,en vi aras ar4at4 nrznf@raw f 3r@G­
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ab€a Gara zyca 3ref1, 1944 # nr 35- V0ft/35-z afc=r'@:­

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(a) asffar pc1ia iif@ra ft ma tr re, #a sari yea ya hara
34liq =nznrf@raw# fag?ts 4)feat he fa • 3. 3W<. a. ga, { fa# atv

0

(a) the special bench of Custom, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No.2, Q
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-1 in all matters relating to classification valuation and.

(g) saaRaa qRb 2 (1) a i aarg 3ra # 3rarat at 3r4ta, ar4tit a # v#ta
zycn, a€t Una zye vi ar ar@tr nnf@raw (Rrec) #t ufa &fr fl8at,
318aral 3i-2o, qea z(Raza cbA.JM0-s, lTEflUfr .:rrrx, ~5~i:ilislli:i-380016.

(b) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 0-20, New Metal Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380 016. in
case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.

(2) ~ \:l~li:i'i ~ (3TLfrc;r) Plll~lctC'1l, 2001 ctr ~ 6 * 3iafa uua <v-3 # Reff
fg 3r4a 37qi#tr mrnrf@eastl n{ r@ha a f@s 3rqa fag ·g 3es at a ufi Rea
'G1"ITT ~ ~ cBl' l=ftrr, &!:j"]\i'f ctr l-JT<1" 3Tix WTTllT ·rnr ifT; 5 al ZIT Uk a % cfITT
~ 1ooo /- tITTXi ~ 6111T I 'G1"ITT ~ ~ ctr l=frT, &!:j"]\i'f ctr l=frT 3Tix WTTllT Tf<lT~
; 5 Gil 2IT 50 Gal lq 'ITT W ~ 5000 /- ffi ~ 61.ft I 'G1"ITT ~ ~ ctr l=ftrr,
&!:j"]\i'f ctr l=frT 3Tix WTTllT Tf<lT ~ ~ 50 '&lruf It wk unt & a<i tu 1000o/- tITTX1
~- m-fr I #t #h ru xfvttcl-< * .:i1l=f ii ~-&ttfcl-ia ~ ~ * xr;q if ~tl cBl' ~ I 'll6
~'3x1 ~ * fcnm .,-@fa '<-l I ch.rJ Pl¢ lITTf c5 ~ 'c#I- mm cB"T m

. The appeal to the Appellate ~ribun_,a,)6-s~~~,~9-i~ quadruplicate in forn:i EA-3. as
prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Exc1se(ApPEt~l'J Rpi.

1
!@.~20~1-;Jtrd shall be accompanied against

(one which at least should be accompanie~b~(.~ f~~;;9r Rsr] ~©0/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/­
where amount of duty / penalty / demand / re ntspg, La@,75/Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac
respectively m the form of crossed bank · raft~,~~ur ef'~sstt. RegIstar of a branch of any

ueo"
?ii&...



3

ORDER IN APPEAL

V2(ST)89/A-1I/2015-16

O

0

This order arises out of the appeal filed by M/s Sanghi Infrastructure

Ltd., 10" Floor, Kataria Arcade, Off S. G. Highway, Makarba, Ahmedabad

(hereinafter referred to as the "said appellants") against the Order In Original

No. STC/REF/53/H.C.Verma/DC/Div-III/2015-16 dated 10.09.2015
(hereinafter referred to as the "impugned order") passed by the Deputy
Commissioner of Service Tax, Division-III, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred

to as the "adjudicating authority").

2. The relevant facts of the case are that the appellants are holding valid

Service Tax Registration number AALCS2163AST001 and filed a refund claim

6f 28,70,710/- on 07.08.2014 stating that they had excess paid the above

mentioned amount against various invoices. They had filed the said refund
claim before the adjudicating authority under the provisions of Section 11B of

the Central Excise Act, 1944 made applicable to Service tax matters vide

Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. In light of discrepancies noticed in the refund claim a Show cause
notice was issued on 05.03.2015. The said SCN was adjudicated vide the
impugned order wherein the refund claim was rejected by the adjudicating

authority on the following grounds;
(a) that there is no excess payment on the part of the appellants;

(b) that the claim is hit by the limitation of Unjust Enrichment; and
@ that the refund to the extent of 24,17,255/-, paid vide the challan

number 69103330608201353455 dated 06.08.2013 was hit by the time

limitations under the provisions of Section 11B of the Central Excise Act,

1944, hence time barred.

4. Being aggrieved by the above order, the appellants have filed the

present appeal. The appellants claimed that the adjudicating authority has

stated that there was an error in calculation of total taxable amount;

however, he has ignored the fact that there were multiple invoices raised

erroneously by the appellants and services pertaining to the same have
never been rendered. They further quoted that the impugned order is a non
speaking one and has been passed in gross violation of principles of equity,
fair play and natural justice. Regarding the issue of limitation period of one
year, the appellants argued that same would not be applicable to the present

case as limitation is applicable only when the refund is claimed of the amount

paid as duty and in the present case, the excess amount paid by them

cannot be treated as duty and has to beconsidered as deposit. On the issue
e 37

of unjust enrichment, the appellan · · cl that the principle of unjust

3



4 V2(ST)89/A-II/2015-16

enrichment is not applicable in the present case as the amount of Service

Tax was paid by them during investigation.

5. Personal hearing in the matter was granted and held on 11.05.2016.
Ms. Madhu Jain and Shri Arvind Gupta, Advocates, appeared before me and
reiterated the grounds of appeal. Ms. Jain stated that one invoice was
Performa invoice and the second invoice was cancelled and the third one was

a revised invoice. She tabled before me further written submissions in

support of her claims.

6. I have carefully gone through the Statement of Facts, Grounds of
appeal and the impugned order issued in the instant case.

7. In the impugned order, in page 4 I find that the adjudicating authority
has stated that the claimant had submitted reconciliation in relation to the
refund claim which was shown in Table-B in the same page. In the said table,
the total value of taxable service was shown to be 3,70,70,772/- by the'

appellants. However the total taxable value, on physical verification, is found
to be 5,29,41,740/- instead of 3,70,70,772/- and @ 10.30%, the total

Service Tax liability comes to be 54,53,000/- which they have actually paid
and I find no excess payment of Service tax made by the appellants. The · -::, · ·
appellants have not challanged this finding of the adjudicating authority

before me and hence I treat that as a note of acceptance on the part of the
appellants. Thus, as there is no excess payment made by them, they are not
entitled for any refund and the adjudicating authority has very rightly
rejected their claim.

8. Further, in the same Table-B of page 4, the adjudicating authority has

observed that at serial number 1, 5 and 6, the appellants have shown the
Service tax liability as zero in the respective invoices vide which taxable
service accounting to a total of t2,78,70,968/- was provided to M/s. Shivam
Constructions. The adjudicating authority did not receive any justification
from the appellants as to how they were not liable for payment of Service
Tax against these invoices. During personal hearing, before me, Ms. Madhu
Jain stated that the invoice number SIL/DRED/28 dated 18.03.2011 was a

performa invoice, invoice number SIL/DRED/09 dated 30.09.2011 was a

cancelled one and invoice number SIL/DRED/010 dated 28.10.2011 was a
revised one. However, from the photocopies of the said invoices submitted
before me nothing could be deduced as the said invoices looked very much
normal like any other invoices submitted /4e-r.r.i.e along with.

3FR
9. Regarding the issue of time barre~~f~l Section 11B of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, I am satisfied th thieverdiet of the adjudicatings' g9 :%, "r .e

k ueo;e0" + ,es

0

0

4



5 V2(ST)89/A-II/2015-16

authority. In the case of limitation under time bar, the appellants have stated
that the limitation of time bar under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act,

1944 is applicable when refund is claimed on the amount paid as duty
whereas, they have claimed refund on deposit. I do not agree with the view
of the appellants that they have claimed refund of the deposit as they have

paid the same as excess amount of duty. In this regard, in view of the above
discussion, I find that the appellants have not paid any excess amount of
duty and in fact the reconciliation submitted by them is very clear about it.

0

10. In view of above, I do not find any reason to interfere in the impugned

order and reject the appeal filed by the appellants.

•COMMISSIONER (APPEAL-II)

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

ATTESTED

s,,i
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),

CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

BY R.P.A.D

To :­
M/s Sanghi Infrastructure Ltd.,
10"" Floor, Kataria Arcade,
Off S. G. Highway, Makarba,
Ahmedabad- 380 051

Copy to:-
1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-III, Ahmedabad.

· 4) 3/Asst. Commissioner (System), Service Tax Hq, Ahmedabad.

9Guorate.
6) P. A. File.

I

re

0

5




